In assessing the fair value of the put option, the Binomial Option Pricing Model was used. This model is one of
the generally accepted methodologies used to calculate the fair value of the put option. It requires the input of
subjective assumptions. Any changes in these assumptions can significantly affect the estimate of the fair value of
the put option.

105

Annual Report 2017

31 December 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. Financial Asset at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Continued)

The summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial instruments and a quantitative
sensitivity analysis are as follows:

As at 31 December 2016

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable input Range

Sensitivity of fair
value to the input

Put option Binomial Option
Pricing Model

Risk free rate –2% to 2% 2% increase/decrease in growth
rate would result in decrease
in fair value by RMB2,188,000/
increase in fair value by
RMB1,974,000

Long term
operating margin

–10% to 10% 10% increase/decrease in
operating margin would result
in increase in fair value by
RMB1,820,000/ decrease in
fair value by RMB1,676,000

21. Inventories

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 43,961 60,926
Work in progress 273,678 254,111
Finished goods 256,959 479,808

574,598 794,845

106

SHENGUAN HOLDINGS (GROUP) LIMITED

31 December 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22. Trade and Bills Receivables

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 228,689 197,328
Bills receivable 91,217 45,094
Due from a related company – 2,730

319,906 245,152
Impairment (25,993) (29,932)

293,913 215,220

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally for a period
of one month, extending up to three months for certain customers. The Group seeks to maintain strict control
over its outstanding receivables and has a credit policy to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed
regularly by senior management. The Group has provided impairment loss on trade and bills receivables based
on past experience of collecting payments. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade
receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk.